The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $  5,082,695 2,320,635  80,751

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

75

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 20,891,207 18,338,851 2,552,356

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 348,997 — 348,997
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,492,487 — 1,492,487
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 998,143 — 998,143
Changes of Assumptions 7,833 — 7,833
Contributions - Employer — 308,219 (308,219)
Contributions - Employees — 180,598 (180,598)
Net Investment Income — 1,989,564 (1,989,564)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (959,353) (959,353) —
Other (Net Transfer) — 600,800 (600,800)

Net Changes 1,888,107 2,119,828 (231,721)

Balances at December 31, 2023 22,779,314 20,458,679 2,320,635

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

76

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $172,797. At April 30, 2024, the
City reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,284,984  (6,997) 1,277,987

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

79

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  18,751,879  12,110,270  6,779,606

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2023 $  38,289,304  26,324,446  11,964,858

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  730,212  —  730,212
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  2,534,191  —  2,534,191
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  850,942  —  850,942
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  1,177,009  (1,177,009)
Contributions - Employees  —  344,429  (344,429)
Net Investment Income  —  2,479,769  (2,479,769)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (1,376,740)  (1,376,740)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (31,274)  31,274

Net Changes  2,738,605  2,593,193  145,412

Balances at April 30, 2024  41,027,909  28,917,639  12,110,270

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $1,667,075. At April 30, 2024,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,552,676 (892,706) 659,970
Change in Assumptions 407,377 (193,868) 213,509
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments 954,332 — 954,332

Total Deferred Amounts Related to Police Pension 2,914,385 (1,086,574) 1,827,811

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2025 $ 268,910
2026 832,811
2027 225,640
2028 45,737
2029 208,392

Thereafter 246,321

Total 1,827,811

CITY OF WARRENVILLE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2024

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

General Information about the OPEB Plan

Plan Description. The City’s defined benefit OPEB plan, Retiree Benefits Plan (RBP), provides OPEB for all
permanent full-time general and public safety employees of the City. RBP is a single-employer defined benefit
OPEB plan administered by the City. Article 11 of the State Compiled Statutes grants the authority to establish
and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements to the City Board. No assets are accumulated in a trust
that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of Statement 75. The plan does not issue a stand-alone financial report.